

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Notice of Disclosure of Non-Auditor Review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024 and 2023

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*, part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Golden Shield Resources Inc. for the interim periods ended April 30, 2024 and 2023, have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditors, Smythe LLP, have not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

June 25, 2024

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	April 30, 2024	July 31, 2023
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		512,193	3,474,363
GST receivable		38,534	59,323
Current portion of prepaid expenses	5	193,475	138,491
Securities held for trading	6	27,500	15,000
		771,702	3,687,177
Prepaid expenses	5	-	709,160
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	1,538,739	1,538,739
Total assets		2,310,441	5,935,076
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	272,310	183,305
Total liabilities		272,310	183,305
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	8(b)	19,500,324	19,500,324
Reserves		4,316,589	4,078,046
Deficit		(21,778,782)	(17,826,599)
Total shareholders' equity		2,038,131	5,751,771
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		2,310,441	5,935,076

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors:

<u>/s/ "Leo Hathaway"</u> Director	<u>/s/ "Veljko Brcic"</u> Director
---------------------------------------	---------------------------------------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

		Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Note	2024	April 30, 2023	2024	April 30, 2023
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating expenses					
Bank fees		1,858	759	4,574	4,471
Consulting fees	9	30,000	38,950	117,000	78,950
Director and management fees	9	17,698	22,068	64,783	69,178
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	7, 9	811,554	782,840	3,158,769	3,205,993
Filing fees		19,357	9,190	21,455	45,240
General and administrative	9	11,439	44,021	101,554	139,115
Insurance		37,911	36,657	77,611	74,670
Marketing		33,811	49,096	60,349	323,291
Professional fees	9	39,419	43,604	182,962	151,929
Share-based compensation	9	38,908	301,274	238,543	884,579
		(1,041,955)	(1,328,459)	(4,027,600)	(4,977,416)
Other income (expenses)					
Change in fair value of securities held for trading	6	10,833	(12,500)	12,500	(5,000)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		7,807	(11,705)	62,917	(54,425)
Net loss and comprehensive loss		(1,023,315)	(1,352,664)	(3,952,183)	(5,036,841)
Net loss per share:					
Basic and diluted		(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.06)	(0.11)
Weighted average number of common shares:					
Basic and diluted		66,028,720	46,388,271	66,028,720	44,123,958

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Nine months ended April 30,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	(3,952,183)	(5,036,841)
Adjustments for:		
Share-based compensation	238,543	884,579
Change in fair value of securities held for trading	(12,500)	5,000
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
GST receivable	20,789	(42,454)
Prepaid expenses	654,176	(18)
Loan receivable	-	(3,768)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	89,005	(164,686)
Cash used in operating activities	(2,962,170)	(4,358,188)
Investing activities:		
Fish Creek Project option payments	-	(458,769)
Cash used in investing activities	-	(458,769)
Financing activities:		
Proceeds from issuance of units	-	4,600,000
Share issuance costs	-	(427,718)
Cash provided by financing activities	-	4,172,282
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,962,170)	(644,675)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	3,474,363	5,712,597
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	512,193	5,067,922
Cash interest paid	-	-
Cash income tax paid	-	-
Share issued for acquisition of Romanex	-	867,845

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

	Common shares	Share capital	Reserves	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	43,028,720	15,534,073	2,779,080	(10,093,288)	8,219,865
Units issued for cash	23,000,000	4,600,000	-	-	4,600,000
Share issuance costs	-	(633,749)	206,031	-	(427,718)
Share-based compensation	-	-	884,579	-	884,579
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(5,036,841)	(5,036,841)
Balance, April 30, 2023	66,028,720	19,500,324	3,869,690	(15,130,129)	8,239,885
Share-based compensation	-	-	297,679	-	297,679
Reversal of vested shares	-	-	(89,323)	89,323	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,785,793)	(2,785,793)
Balance, July 31, 2023	66,028,720	19,500,324	4,078,046	(17,826,599)	5,751,771
Share-based compensation	-	-	238,543	-	238,543
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,952,183)	(3,952,183)
Balance, April 30, 2024	66,028,720	19,500,324	4,316,589	(21,778,782)	2,038,131

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Golden Shield Resources Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on January 29, 2018. The Company's head office and principal address is Suite 750, 1095 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2M6.

The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring, and developing mineral properties, primarily those containing gold and associated base and precious metals. The Company will be required to obtain additional financing to explore and develop its future resource properties. The Company is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") under the stock symbol "GSRI", on the OTCQB Venture Market under stock symbol "GSRFF", on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under stock symbol "4LEO:FRA".

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023 (the "financial statements") have been prepared based on accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company is a resource exploration stage company, which does not generate any revenue and has been relying on equity-based financing to fund its operations. The Company has losses since inception and had an accumulated deficit of \$21,778,782 as at April 30, 2024 (July 31, 2023 - \$17,826,599). The Company may require additional financing, either through equity or debt financing, sale of assets, joint venture arrangements, or a combination thereof to meet its administrative costs and to continue to explore and develop its exploration and evaluation assets. There is no assurance that sufficient future funding will be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to meet its obligations as they come due, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern is in significant doubt. Accordingly, these financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, and these adjustments may be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on June 25, 2024.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS Accounting Standards") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. These financial statements do not include all disclosures required for annual audited financial statements. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended July 31, 2023 and 2022 (the "Annual Financial Statements"), which include the information necessary or useful to understanding the Company's business and financial statement presentation.

b) Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements have been prepared in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's and its subsidiaries' functional and presentation currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. References to "CAD" or "\$" are to Canadian dollars and references to "US\$" are to United States dollars.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**d) Basis of consolidation**

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are included in the financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases. Control exists where the parent entity has power over the investee and is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

A summary of the Company's subsidiaries included in these financial statements as at April 30, 2024 is as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Country of incorporation	Percentage ownership	Functional currency	Principal activity
1348135 B.C. Ltd	Canada	100%	CAD	Holding company
Aurous Guyana Inc. ("AGI")	Guyana	100%	CAD	Mining company
Aurous Holdings Inc.	Guyana	100%	CAD	Holding company
Manticore Resources Inc.	Guyana	100%	CAD	Mining company
Romanex Guyana Exploration Limited ("Romanex")	Guyana	100%	CAD	Mining company
StrataGold Guyana Inc.	Guyana	100%	CAD	Mining company

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In the preparation of these financial statements, the Company used the same accounting policies as those applied and disclosed in the Annual Financial Statements.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances and which form the basis of making judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and further periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In the preparation of these financial statements, the Company used the same accounting estimates and judgments as those applied and disclosed in the Annual Financial Statements.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

5. PREPAID EXPENSES

A summary of the Company's prepaid expenses is as follows:

	April 30, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Consulting fees	-	50,000
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	148,477	746,735
Filing fees	3,825	11,687
General and administrative	-	13,125
Insurance	29,598	22,959
Marketing	11,575	3,145
	193,475	847,651
Current portion	193,475	138,491
Non-current portion	-	709,160

6. SECURITIES HELD FOR TRADING

Securities held for trading consist of common shares of Bullet Exploration Inc. ("Bullet") that were received pursuant to an option agreement with Bullet during the year ended July 31, 2022 and acquired by the Company through the reverse takeover transaction on February 15, 2022 (the "Transaction").

The Company owns less than 10% interest in Bullet as at April 30, 2024 and July 31, 2023 and does not have an appointed representative as an officer or a member of the Board of Directors.

On September 20, 2023, Bullet consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of three pre-consolidation shares for one post-consolidation share. As a result, the number of common shares of Bullet held by the Company was adjusted retrospectively.

A summary of the Company's investment in securities held for trading is as follows:

	April 30, 2024		July 31, 2023	
	Number of shares	Fair value	Number of shares	Fair value
	#	\$	#	\$
Bullet	166,667	27,500	166,667	15,000

During the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company recorded a gain of \$10,833 and \$12,500, respectively, due to changes in the fair value of securities held for trading (2023 - a loss of \$12,500 and \$5,000, respectively).

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets is as follows:

	Marudi Project	Arakaka Project	Fish Creek Project	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	1,538,739	750,000	-	2,288,739
Option payments	-	-	458,769	458,769
Impairment	-	(750,000)	(458,769)	(1,208,769)
Balance, April 30, 2024 and July 31, 2023	1,538,739	-	-	1,538,739

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures for the three months ended April 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Marudi Project	Arakaka Project	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Assaying	16	-	16
Camp costs	99,462	-	99,462
Drilling	403,296	-	403,296
General and administrative	113,603	-	113,603
Geological consulting	195,145	-	195,145
Property expenses	32	-	32
	811,554	-	811,554

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures for the three months ended April 30, 2023 is as follows:

	Marudi Project	Arakaka Project	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Assaying	78,349	-	78,349
Camp costs	231,542	16,037	247,579
Drilling	19,440	3	19,443
General and administrative	142,344	16,299	158,643
Geological consulting	260,117	4,829	264,946
Property expenses	511	13,369	13,880
	732,303	50,537	782,840

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures for the nine months ended April 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Marudi Project	Arakaka Project	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Assaying	38,226	-	38,226
Camp costs	422,085	22,433	444,518
Drilling	1,287,938	-	1,287,938
General and administrative	646,636	40,768	687,404
Geological consulting	624,235	1,589	625,824
Property expenses	32,675	42,184	74,859
	3,051,795	106,974	3,158,769

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures for the nine months ended April 30, 2023 is as follows:

	Marudi Project	Arakaka Project	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Assaying	161,975	-	161,975
Camp costs	794,217	47,967	842,184
Drilling	647,351	42	647,393
General and administrative	568,816	62,170	630,986
Geological consulting	849,590	10,688	860,278
Property expenses	23,146	40,031	63,177
	3,045,095	160,898	3,205,993

a) Marudi Project

During the year ended July 31, 2022, pursuant to an option agreement with previous shareholders of Romanex, the Company paid \$1,384,219 to acquire 100% interest in the Marudi Project. The consideration comprised of cash of \$516,374 and 1,212,074 common shares at a price of \$0.716 to the previous shareholders of Romanex for a total fair value of \$867,845.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

The Marudi Project is located in the Rupununi Mining District in southern Guyana. The project comprises Mining License ML1/2009. The mineral rights are in good standing.

b) Arakaka Project

On May 26, 2021, the Company signed an agreement to acquire StrataGold Guyana Inc. and Manticore Resources Inc., which are 100% owned entities of Alicanto Minerals Limited. These two entities make up the Arakaka Gold Project in Guyana ("Arakaka Project"). The Arakaka Project is situated in the Barama-Waimi District of Northwestern Guyana. The project comprises 118 tenements.

In consideration for the purchase of the Arakaka Project the Company has agreed to the following terms:

- To pay \$50,000 in cash within five business days of execution of the agreement (paid);
- To pay \$700,000 in cash on completion of the listing capital raise (paid); and
- To issue common shares of the Company with a value of \$1,000,000 upon the satisfaction of every resource target set out in the table below (which amounts to the sum of any resources determined in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 issued by the Canadian Securities Administrator) delineated on the tenements, the designated area or a combination of the tenements and the designated area (the "Deferred Consideration Shares").

A summary of the Company's Deferred Consideration Shares that will be issued upon achieving the resource targets is as follows:

Resources targets in millions of ounces of gold ("Moz Au")	Equivalent share value
	\$
0.50 Moz Au	1,000,000
0.75 Moz Au	1,000,000
1.00 Moz Au	1,000,000
2.00 Moz Au	1,000,000
	4,000,000

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Arakaka Project was fully impaired due to management focusing on Marudi Project and further exploration and evaluation expenditures for the Arakaka Project are neither budgeted nor planned. As a result, the Company recorded \$750,000 as an impairment of exploration and evaluation assets in accordance with level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

b) Fish Creek Project

On December 29, 2020, the Company and its subsidiary AGI entered into a joint venture and option agreement with Guiana Shield Resources Inc. ("GSR") ("Fish Creek Agreement"), a related party private company controlled by a director of the Company with regards to the Fish Creek prospecting license, which is owned and controlled by GSR.

The Company, through its subsidiary AGI, is responsible for paying all rentals or other fees that become due during the term of the agreement to keep the mineral rights in good standing with the Guyana Geology and Mines Commission. The term of the agreement is for five years with possible extensions.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company made cash payments in total of \$458,769 (US\$350,000) to GSR in connection to the Fish Creek Agreement.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Fish Creek Project was fully impaired due to management focusing on Marudi Project. As a result, the Company recorded \$458,769 as an impairment of exploration and evaluation assets in accordance with level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

8. SHARE CAPITAL**a) Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued and outstanding

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company had no share capital transactions.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company completed the following transactions:

- On April 18, 2023, the Company completed a private placement (the "Private Placement") for gross proceeds of \$4,600,000 through the issuance of 23,000,000 units at \$0.20 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one half of a share purchase warrant. Each whole share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share until April 18, 2025, at an exercise price of \$0.30 until April 18, 2024 and thereafter the exercise price will increase to \$0.40 for the remaining term of the share purchase warrants. As the fair value of the common shares issued exceeded the cash proceeds, there was \$nil residual value allocated to the share purchase warrants (Note 8(c)). In connection with the Private Placement, the Company paid cash finders' fees of \$295,528 and issued 1,043,863 broker warrants to the finders. Each broker warrant allows the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.30 per share until April 18, 2025 (Note 8(d)). In addition, the Company incurred consulting fees of \$60,000, professional fees of \$67,077, and filing fees of \$5,113 in connection with the private placement, which were classified as share issuance costs.

c) Escrowed shares

Prior to the Transaction, the Company had 1,136,869 escrowed shares, all of which were released by March 3, 2023.

On February 18, 2022, the Company and certain shareholders completed an escrow agreement (the "Escrow Agreement") resulting in 7,586,250 common shares (the "Escrowed Shares") being deposited in escrow. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, 10% of the Escrowed Shares were released from escrow on the Escrow Agreement date (the "Initial Release") and an additional 15% is to be released every six months thereafter following the Initial Release. These Escrowed Shares may not be transferred, assigned, or otherwise dealt without the consent of the regulatory authorities.

As at April 30, 2024, 5,310,375 shares have been released from escrow with 2,275,875 (July 31, 2023 - 3,414,881) Escrowed Shares remaining.

d) Share purchase warrants

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company had no share purchase warrant transactions.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company completed the following share purchase warrant transaction:

- On April 18, 2023, in connection with the Private Placement, 11,500,000 share purchase warrants were issued. As the fair value of the common shares issued exceeded the cash proceeds, there was \$nil residual value allocated to the share purchase warrants. Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share until April 18, 2025, at an exercise price of \$0.30 until April 18, 2024 and thereafter the exercise price will increase to \$0.40 for the remaining term of the warrants.

A summary of the Company's share purchase warrants activity is as follows:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	18,559,537	0.76
Issued	11,500,000	0.30
Balance, July 31, 2023	30,059,537	0.58
Expired	(3,935,235)	1.35
Balance, April 30, 2024	26,124,302	0.47

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

A summary of the Company's share purchase warrants outstanding and exercisable as at April 30, 2024 is as follows:

Expiry date	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life
	#	\$	Years
July 5, 2024	14,624,302	0.60	0.18
April 18, 2025	11,500,000	0.30	0.97
	26,124,302	0.47	0.53

e) Broker warrants

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company had no broker warrant transactions.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company completed the following broker warrant transaction:

- On April 18, 2023, in connection with the Private Placement, the Company issued 1,043,863 broker warrants with a fair value of \$206,031. Each broker warrant allows the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.30 per share until April 18, 2025 and increase the exercise price of \$0.40 until April 18, 2025.

A summary of the Company's inputs used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of the broker warrants issued is as follows:

	April 18, 2023
Share price	\$0.26
Exercise price	\$0.30
Expected life	2.00 years
Risk-free interest rate	3.54%
Expected volatility	168.92%
Expected annual dividend yield	0.00%

A summary of the Company's broker warrants activity is as follows:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	691,412	0.43
Issued	1,043,863	0.30
Balance, April 30, 2024 and July 31, 2023	1,735,275	0.35

A summary of the Company's broker warrants outstanding as at April 30, 2024 is as follows:

Expiry date	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life
	#	\$	Years
July 5, 2024	691,412	0.43	0.18
April 18, 2025	1,043,863	0.30	0.97
	1,735,275	0.35	0.65

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**f) Stock options**

The Company has a rolling stock option plan (the "Plan") whereby a maximum of 10% of the issued common shares will be reserved for issuance under the Plan. Options granted under the Plan vest immediately or over a period at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Under the Plan, the number of shares reserved for issuance to any optionee will not exceed 5% of the then issued and outstanding shares unless the Company has obtained shareholder approval. The options are non-assignable and non-transferable and will be exercisable for a period of up to 10 years from the date of grant. The exercise price of an option will be set by the Board of Directors and cannot be less than the discounted market price, as defined in policies of the CSE and other applicable regulatory authorities.

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company had no new stock options granted.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company completed the following stock option transactions:

- On April 19, 2023, the Company granted 1,875,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. The stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.26 per share until April 19, 2028 and will vest in four equal tranches with the first 25% on the grant date and 25% every twelve months thereafter, with a total fair value of \$486,415.
- On April 19, 2023, the Company granted 375,000 incentive stock options to a consultant of the Company. The stock options are exercisable at a price of \$0.26 per share April 19, 2028 and will fully vest on August 20, 2023, with a total fair value of \$97,283.
- On January 27, 2023, the Company granted 779,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.27 per share until January 27, 2028 and will vest in four equal tranches with the first 25% on the grant date and 25% every twelve months thereafter, with a total fair value of \$183,003.
- On August 11, 2022, the Company granted 1,380,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.35 per share until August 11, 2027 and will vest in four equal tranches with the first 25% on the grant date and 25% every twelve months thereafter, with a total fair value of \$398,666.
- On August 11, 2022, the Company granted 100,000 incentive stock options to a consultant of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.35 per share, until August 11, 2027 and will vest in four equal tranches with the first 25% on the grant date and 25% every twelve months thereafter, with a total fair value of \$28,889.

A summary of the Company's inputs used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of the stock options granted is as follows:

	April 19, 2023	January 27, 2023	August 11, 2022
Share price	\$0.29	\$0.27	\$0.35
Exercise price	\$0.26	\$0.27	\$0.35
Expected life	5.00 years	5.00 years	5.00 years
Risk-free interest rate	3.24%	3.01%	2.94%
Expected volatility	139.00%	138.00%	118.00%
Expected annual dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%

A summary of the Company's stock options activity is as follows:

	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	2,525,000	0.85
Granted	4,509,000	0.27
Forfeited	(675,000)	0.68
Balance, July 31, 2023	6,359,000	0.47
Cancelled	(434,375)	0.65
Forfeited	(403,125)	0.30
Balance, April 30, 2024	5,521,500	0.46

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

A summary of the Company's stock options outstanding and exercisable as at April 30, 2024 is as follows:

Expiry date	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life
	#	#	\$	Years
February 15, 2027	1,675,000	1,956,250	0.85	2.80
August 11, 2027	1,040,000	640,000	0.35	3.28
January 27, 2028	669,000	389,500	0.27	3.75
April 19, 2028	2,137,500	1,521,875	0.26	3.97
	5,521,500	4,507,625	0.46	3.46

During the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$73,944 and \$348,242, respectively (2023 - \$321,878 and \$1,036,998, respectively), relating to the vesting of stock options, partially offset by the reversal of share-based compensation due to the forfeiture of options of \$35,036 and \$109,699, respectively (2023 - \$20,604 and \$152,419, respectively).

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and Corporate Officers.

The Company, and its subsidiary AGI, were parties to a joint venture and option agreement in connection with the Fish Creek Project with GSR, a related party controlled by a director of the Company. During the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company paid \$nil and \$nil, respectively in option payments relating to Fish Creek Project (2023 - \$nil and \$458,769, respectively) following the termination of the option agreement.

As at April 30, 2024, there was \$15,000 (July 31, 2023 - \$1,240) due to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amounts due are unsecured, due on demand and are non-interest bearing.

A summary of the Company's related party transactions is as follows:

	Three months ended April 30,		Nine months ended April 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Consulting fees	30,000	-	30,000	40,000
Director and management fees	17,698	22,068	64,783	64,178
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	81,882	138,688	393,180	606,948
General and administrative	-	516	-	516
Professional fees	30,000	22,500	97,905	72,500
Share-based compensation	19,695	212,909	199,677	667,619
	179,275	396,681	785,545	1,451,761

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital structure consists of shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support current operations comprising the acquisition and development of its exploration and evaluation assets. The Company obtains funding primarily through issuing common shares. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, securities held for trading, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* establishes a fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value that reflects the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements as follows:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are measured at amortized cost and approximate their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

As at April 30, 2024, securities held for trading were measured at fair value using level 1 inputs. The fair value of securities held for trading was measured based on the quoted market price of the related common shares at each reporting date, and changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss. There have been no movements between fair value levels during the period.

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Company to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages its credit risk relating to cash and cash equivalents through the use of a major financial institution which has a high credit quality as determined by rating agencies. As at April 30, 2024, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$512,193 (July 31, 2023 - \$3,474,363) held with large established banks in Canada and Guyana. The Company assesses its credit risk as low.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet its obligations under financial instruments. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk through its accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital market is hindered. The Company has no sources of revenue and has obligations to settle its accounts payable and accrued liabilities. As at April 30, 2024, the Company had a working capital surplus of \$499,392 (July 31, 2023 - \$3,503,872). The Company assesses liquidity risk as low.

c) Market risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in the foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk, as certain monetary financial instruments are denominated in United States dollars and Guyanese dollars. A summary of the Company's financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in United States dollars and Guyanese dollars is as follows:

	April 30, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	134,951	322,566
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(166,770)	(42,428)
	(31,819)	280,138

The Company has not entered any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk. Assuming all other variables constant, an increase or a decrease of 10% of the US dollar and the Guyanese dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in approximately \$3,000 impact to the Company.

Price risk is the risk of the Company realizing a loss as a result of a decline in value with respect to its equity investments. The Company is exposed to price risk through its securities held for trading.

GOLDEN SHIELD RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets. The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are located in Guyana.